ENERGY, CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, AND RIVER COMMITTEE REPORT and RESOLUTION relative to authority to accept the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Brownfield Cleanup Grant for cleanup activities at the Crocker Street Properties.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYO:R:

- 1. ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION authorizing the acceptance of the USEPA Brownfields Cleanup Grant.
- 2. AUTHORIZE the Director, Bureau of Sanitation, or designee, to apply for, accept, negotiate, execute, and submit all documents, including, but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests etc., subject to the approval of the City Attorney, as to form, which may be necessary to secure and receive the Brownfield Cleanup Grant funds for the Crocker Street Properties from the USEPA.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board of Public Works. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

At its regular meeting held on August 5, 2021, the Energy, Climate Change, Environmental Justice, and River Committee considered a Board of Public Works report and resolution relative to the authority to accept the USEPA Brownfield Cleanup Grant for cleanup activities at the Crocker Street Properties. The report attached to the Council file provides more background on the matter.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to approve the recommendations as detailed above. This matter is now transmitted to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

ENERGY, CLIMATE CHANGE, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, AND RIVER COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEO'FARRELL:YESRIDLEY-THOMAS:YESKORETZ:YES

DE LEON: YES KREKORIAN: YES

EV 21-0652_rpt_eccejr_8-5-21

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-